

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REJON TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*, in their official
capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. The President’s Executive Order and Attorney General’s Memorandum turned the placement process for the commutation recipients upside down. 3

 II. Because ADX is the BOP’s highest security and most restrictive prison, redesignation to ADX is strictly regulated. 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits..... 14

 A. The Redesignation Directive violates Plaintiffs’ procedural due process rights..... 14

 B. The Redesignation Directive violates Plaintiffs’ equal protection rights..... 22

 C. The Bondi Memo violates the Administrative Procedure Act. 25

 D. The Redesignation Directive violates Plaintiffs’ right to be free from cruel and unusual punishments. 30

 E. The Redesignation Directive violates Plaintiffs’ rights under Article II, § 2, cl. 1. 35

 II. The Redesignation Directive will cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm. 39

 III. The balance of equities and public interest weigh heavily in Plaintiffs’ favor. 40

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump</i> , No. 25 Civ. 352, 2025 WL 435415 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2025).....	14
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Arabzada v. Donis</i> , 725 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	8
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashkenazi v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	40
<i>Ashkenazi v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 346 F.3d 191 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Bailey v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 24 Civ. 1219, 2024 WL 3219207 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....	41
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927).....	38
<i>Brandon v. D.C. Bd. of Parole</i> , 734 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... 34

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 39

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 23, 24

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
603 U.S. 799 (2024)..... 29

Davis v. Ayala,
576 U.S. 257 (2015)..... 31

*Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry
Dock Co.*,
514 U.S. 122 (1995)..... 28, 29

Doe v. McHenry,
No. 25 Civ. 286, 2025 WL 388218 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2025) 14

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland,
994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020) 26

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 27

Ex parte Garland,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) 36, 37, 39

Ex parte Grossman,
267 U.S. 87 (1925)..... 37

Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 41

Foster v. Runnels,
554 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2009) 32

Goings v. Ct. Servs. & Offender Supervision Agency for D.C.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 40

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 26

Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
298 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018) 23

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 24

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 33

Hudson v. McMillian,
503 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 31

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 41

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
560 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 41

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 32

Incumaa v. Stirling,
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015) 19

Jasperson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
460 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 30, 40

John Doe Co. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
235 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 39

Kadamovas v. Dir., Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
23 Civ. 22 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 30, 2024) 22

Kelly v. Brewer,
525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975) 20

Koyce v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
306 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 23

Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman,
277 U.S. 32 (1928)..... 24

Love v. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 24 Civ. 2571, 2025 WL 105845 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2025) 30

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 29

Martin v. Gerlinski,
133 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1998) 30

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 18, 19

In re Medley,
134 U.S. 160 (1890)..... 31

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 41

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 40

Mims v. Shapp,
744 F.2d 946 (3rd Cir. 1984) 20

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 39

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton,
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971)..... 41

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump,
No. 25 Civ. 333, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025)..... 41

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
No. 25 Civ. 239, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025)..... 41

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 38

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 35

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11

Porter v. Clarke,
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) 32

Proctor v. LeClaire,
846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 20, 21

Pursuing Am. ’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 40

Quintanilla v. Bryson,
730 F. App'x 738 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Reynolds v. Quiros,
990 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 25

Rezaq v. Nalley,
677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012) 15

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 31, 33

Richmond v. Scibana,
387 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2004) 30

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 24

Royer v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
933 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15, 17, 19

Sandin v. Conner,
515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 15

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
584 U.S. 357 (2018)..... 26

Schick v. Reed,
419 U.S. 256 (1974)..... 35, 36, 37, 38

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

Simms v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 40

Sourbeer v. Robinson,
791 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 20

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
540 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2021) 39

Tate v. Pompeo,
513 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2021) 26

The Laura,
114 U.S. 411 (1885)..... 37

Thomas v. Bryant,
614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010) 32

Timbs v. Indiana,
586 U.S. 146 (2019)..... 34

Toevs v. Reid,
685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 38

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 22, 24, 35

United States v. Bowers,
18 Cr. 292 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2023) 12

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. 128 (1871)..... 37, 39

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 38

United States v. Rosenberg,
888 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 34

United States v. Saipov,
No. 17 Cr. 722 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2023) 10

United States v. Whitehorn,
710 F. Supp. 803 (D.D.C.)..... 34

Walker v. Farnan,
583 U.S. 932 (2017)..... 31

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	15, 16, 19, 19, 21
<i>Williams v. Sec’y, Penn. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14, 39
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. D.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17
US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	35
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 706(C)	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b).....	6, 21, 25, 38
18 U.S.C. § 3625.....	29
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 544.....	12
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	41

Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(2) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Truth Social (Dec. 25, 2024, 2:43 PM),
<https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/113715169361854155>..... 2

Executive Grant of Clemency (Dec. 23, 2024),
<https://www.justice.gov/pardon/media/1382291/dl?inline>..... 2

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *About Our Facilities*,
https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/federal_prisons.jsp 12

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement 5100.08, CN-2 (Mar. 6, 2025),
https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008_cn-2.pdf..... 4, 7, 13, 32

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement 5267.09 (Dec. 10, 2015),
https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5267_09.pdf..... 13, 16

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Restricted Housing*,
https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_shu.jsp..... 9, 12, 17

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Sentences Imposed*,
https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_sentences.jsp..... 9

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Stay in Touch*, <https://www.bop.gov/inmates/communications.jsp> 13

FLM 5321.09(1)A, Institution Supplement – General Population and Step-Down Unit
 Operations (June 6, 2024)..... 12

Further Observations of the United States of America, Inmates of the Administrative
 Maximum United States Prison, Case No. 13.956 (Dec. 2024),
<https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/Case-No.-13.956-Inmates-of-ADX-U.S.-Further-Observations.pdf>..... 12

John F. Stinneford, *Is Solitary Confinement a Punishment?*, 115 NW. U. L. REV. 9 (2020) 34

Mark Binelli, *Inside America's Toughest Federal Prison*, N.Y. Times (March 26, 2015),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/29/magazine/inside-americas-toughest-federal-prison.html> 11

Off. of the Att’y Gen., *Memorandum for All Department of Justice Employees: Restoring a
 Measure of Justice to the Families of Victims of Commuted Murderers* (Feb. 5, 2025),
<https://www.justice.gov/ag/media/1388526/dl?inline> 3

Off. of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Just., *Audit of the Federal Bureau of Prisons' Management of the National Gang Unit* (2024),
<https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/reports/24-115.pdf> 8

Ray Sanchez, *What's life like in Supermax prison?* CNN (Dec. 6, 2024),
<https://www.cnn.com/2015/06/25/us/dzhokhar-tsarnaev-supermax-prison/index.html>..... 11

Restoring the Death Penalty and Protecting Public Safety, Exec. Order No. 14164, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,463 (Jan. 20, 2025), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2025-01-30/pdf/2025-02012.pdf> 3

THE FEDERALIST NO. 74 (Alexander Hamilton) 35, 36

U.S. Dep't of Just., *Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing - Final Report* (Jan. 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/dag/file/815551/dl> 9, 10, 13, 16, 17

U.S. Sent.'g Comm'n, *Life Sentences in the Federal System* (2022),
<https://www.ussc.gov/research/research-reports/life-sentences-federal-system>..... 9

Voices from Solitary, *A Prison Where the Building Becomes the Shackles* (Nov. 27, 2013),
<https://solitarywatch.org/2013/11/27/voices-solitary-adx-prison-building-becomes-shackles/> 11

2 J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 624 (T. Cooley 4th ed. 1873) 34
